RESOLUTION NO. 2019-256

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2019-217; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE SCHOOLS SURVEILLANCE CAMERA SYSTEM **ACCESS** AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT **PROVIDING** CREEK: FOR **SEVERABILITY:** AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek ("City") desires its police personnel to have access to both real time (live) and recorded video feeds from the School Board of Broward County's ("SBBC") surveillance cameras when active circumstances at a public district school or facility present an immediate need for an emergency response by law enforcement or fire rescue personnel to protect the health or safety of district school students, SBBC personnel, or SBBC property; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2019-217 on September 12, 2019, which provided for a video surveillance agreement with the SBBC to allow the Coconut Creek Police Department to have access to real-time video feeds from the SBBC surveillance camera system during situations as defined in the agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.02.1 was added to the final approved video surveillance agreement, which covers the ownership and retention of the recorded video images; however, the agreement that went before the Commission on September 12, 2019, was missing that section; and

WHEREAS, the City and the SBBC agree that allowing police personnel to have access to real time video feeds at the schools will help protect the school administration, students, and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City to provide every possible means of protection for the benefit of the public schools located within the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

Section 2: That Resolution No. 2019-217 is hereby rescinded.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Schools Surveillance Camera System Access Agreement between the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 4:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the Schools Surveillance Camera System Access Agreement between the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>Section 5:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 6: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Oatabar

2040

Adopted this <u>24th</u> day of <u>Octo</u>	Dei	, 2019.
Attest:	Sandra L. W	/elch, Mayor
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk	Welch	<u>Aye</u>
	Sarbone	<u>Aye</u>
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>
	Belvedere	<u>Aye</u>
	Rvdell	Ave

Adapted this 24th day of